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STAFF REPORT: VICTOR ISRAELSEN SUBDIVISION 1ST
 AMENDMENT 07 January 2016  

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Andrew Israelsen Parcel ID#: 11-028-0025   
Staff Determination:Approval with conditions        
Type of Action: Administrative  
Land Use Authority: Cache County Council              

LOCATION Reviewed by: Chris Harrild - Senior Planner 

Project Address: 
~1795 North 2400 West 
West of Logan 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 38.01 
Agricultural (A10) 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural/Residential 
South – Agricultural/Residential 
East – Agricultural/Residential 
West – Agricultural/Residential 

        
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROJECT PURPOSE, APPLICABLE ORDINANCE, SUMMARY, AND  PUBLIC COMMENT 

Purpose: 
To review and make a recommendation to the County Council regarding the proposed amendment to 
the Victor Israelsen Subdivision. 

Ordinance: 
As per the Cache County Zoning Ordinance Table §17.10.030 Development Density and Standards 
Specific to Base Zoning Districts, this proposed subdivision qualifies for a development density of one 
(1) unit per ten (10) acres. 

Summary: 
This subdivision was created via CUP in 1986.  It currently consists of one parcel with an existing 
dwelling and an agricultural parcel.  The intent of this proposal is to divide an additional buildable lot 
from the existing agricultural parcel with access to the new parcel from 1800 South.   
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Access: 
 The current Cache County Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards §2.5 specifies 

that: 
 Roads serving more than three dwellings must meet the minimum standard of a 22’ wide paved 

surface with 1’ wide gravel shoulders.   
 Roads serving 3 or fewer dwellings must meet the minimum standard of a 20’ wide gravel 

surface; a 2’ wide gravel shoulder may also be required. 
 Access to the proposed lot is from county road West 1800 South; the county performs winter 

maintenance on this road. 
 West 1800 South meets and/or exceeds the county minimum standard.  At this location the county 

road currently serves more than 3 dwellings, provides farm access, and has an average paved 
width of 21.5’, with 1.5’ wide gravel shoulders.     

 Staff recommends that a design exception be granted for the substandard portions of West 1800 
South as the total road width exceeds the minimum standard. 

Water & Septic: 
 An adequate, approved, domestic water right must be in place at the time of final plat recordation 

for both building lots within the proposed subdivision.  
 The proposed lot is feasible for an on-site septic tank system. 

Service Provision: 
 The residents shall provide sufficient shoulder space on West 1800 South for the residential 

refuse and recycle containers to sit four feet apart and be out of the travel lane for Monday 
collection. 

 A school bus stop is located at 2400 West 1800 South at the southeast corner of the proposed 
subdivision. 

 Any driveways shall meet all applicable requirements of the current International Fire Code, 
minimum County standards, and any other applicable codes. 

 Access for emergency services is adequate.  Water supply will be provided by the Logan City Fire 
Department.  

Public Comment: 
Notices were mailed to the property owners located within 300 feet and municipalities within one mile 
of the subject property.  At this time no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by 
the Development Services Department. 

 

STAFF DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT (5) 

It is staff’s determination that the Victor Israelsen Subdivision 1st Amendment, on parcel 11-028-0025 
located at approximately 1795 North 2400 West, is in conformance with the Cache County Ordinance 
requirements and should be forwarded to the County Council with a recommendation of approval. 
This determination is based on the following findings of fact: 

1. The Victor Israelsen Subdivision 1st Amendment has been revised and amended by the 
conditions of project approval to address the issues and concerns raised within the public and 
administrative records. 

2. The Victor Israelsen Subdivision 1st Amendment has been revised and amended by the 
conditions of project approval to conform to the requirements of Titles 16 and 17 of the Cache 
County Code and the requirements of various departments and agencies. 

3. The Victor Israelsen Subdivision 1st Amendment conforms to the preliminary and final plat 
requirements of §16.03.030 and §16.03.040 of the Cache County Subdivision Ordinance. 
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4. The Victor Israelsen Subdivision 1st Amendment is compatible with surrounding land uses 
and will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjoining or area properties. 

5. A design exception is hereby granted for the substandard portions of West 1800 South as the 
total road width exceeds the minimum standard. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (5) 

The following conditions must be met for the developments to conform to the County Ordinance and 
the requirements of county service providers. 

1. Prior to final plat recordation the proponent shall meet all applicable standards of the Cache 
County Ordinance. 

2. Prior to final plat recordation, adequate, approved, domestic water rights shall be in place for 
all building lots within the subdivision. 

3. The applicant shall reaffirm their 33’ portion of Cache County’s 66’ wide right-of-way for all 
county roads along the proposed subdivision boundary. 

4. An encroachment permit must be obtained for any work, including access drives, within the 
Cache County right-of-way. 

5. The proponent shall provide sufficient shoulder space on West 1800 South for the residential 
refuse and recycle containers to sit four feet apart and be out of the travel lane. 
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CACHE COUNTY 

RESOLUTION 2016-01 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONVEYANCE OF REAL PROPERTY  

WHEREAS the Cache County owns a small piece of real property identified by tax id number 

10-043-0023 and Cache County does not have a current or future interest in this real property; and 

WHEREAS the County Executive intends to execute a quit claim deed conveyancing all right, 

title and interest in the real property described in this resolution and attached as Exhibit A to an 

adjoining property owner; and 

WHEREAS, Utah Code Ann. Section 17-50-312 provides that the county legislative body shall 

provide by ordinance, resolution, rule or regulation for the manner in which property shall be acquired, 

managed, and disposed of and requires the County to provide reasonable notice of the proposed 

disposition at least 14 days before the opportunity for public comment and allow an opportunity for 

public comment on the proposed disposition; and 

WHEREAS, prior to the disposition said Property, Cache County Ordinance 3.40.010 requires 

the Cache County Council to declare said property as “Surplus Property”;  and 

WHEREAS Cache County Ordinances 3.40.020 and 3.40.040 establish the procedures and 

protocols that must be followed prior to declaring the property as “Surplus Property” before it can be 

conveyed; and 

WHEREAS the Cache County Council must hold a public hearing before it can be disposed of 

by conveyance to Suzanne Mitton; now 

THEREFORE, the Cache County Council finds as follows: 

1. That it is in the public interest that the subject real property be disposed of as surplus property. 

In determining whether the property shall be declared surplus, the County Council has taken into 

consideration: 

 

a. Whether the county has, or anticipates that it will have, no practical, economical, 

efficient or appropriate use for the property currently or in the reasonably foreseeable 

future. 

 

b. Whether the purpose served by the property can be better accomplished by other 

alternatives or property. 

 

c. Whether the purpose served by the property or its use either no longer exists or has 

significantly changed because of the needs and demands of the county or as may be 

determined by a change of policy evidenced by an ordinance or resolution of the county 

council. 

 



d. Whether the property is so damaged, depreciated or worn that it is inoperable or limited 

in operation without repairs and the cost of such repairs is unreasonable, excessive or 

impractical. 

 

e. Whether the purposes and interests of the county would be better served by the 

declaration of the property as surplus and the disposition of that property. 

THEREFORE, the Cache County Council, after holding a public hearing, resolves that the 

Property, better described in “Exhibit A” shall be declared surplus, and that such surplus property may 

be disposed of by the County Executive by executing an appropriate deed to Suzanne Mitton. This 

resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption. 

Dated this____ day of January 2016. 

 

ATTESTED TO:      CACHE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

____________________________    ________________________________ 

Jill N. Zollinger      Gregory Merrill 

Cache County Clerk/Auditor     Council Chair 
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STAFF REPORT: ESPLIN ANDERSEN SUBDIVISION 26 January 2016  
This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted county documents, standard county development practices, and 
available information.  The report is to be used to review and consider the merits of the application.  Additional information may be 
provided that supplements or amends this staff report. 

Agent: Dennis Andersen Parcel ID#: 04-013-0001   
Staff Determination: Approval with conditions        
Type of Action: Administrative  
Land Use Authority: Cache County Council        
 
LOCATION                                                              Reviewed by: Chris Harrild, Senior Planner

Project Address: 
4560 North 400 West 
West of Smithfield 

 
Current Zoning:   Acres: 5.0 
Agricultural (A10) Zone 

Surrounding Uses:  
North – Agricultural/Residential 
South – Agricultural/Residential/Airport 
East – Agricultural/Smithfield City 
West – Agricultural/Residential

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
 
 
 
 
 

PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

Purpose: 
To review the proposed Esplin Andersen Subdivision and forward a recommendation to the County 
Council. 

Ordinance: 
As per the Cache County Zoning Ordinance Table §17.10.030 Development Density and Standards 
Specific to Base Zoning Districts regarding 1970 parcels, this proposed 2-lot subdivision qualifies for a 
development density of one (1) unit per two (2) acres.  Future development must meet a development 
density of one (1) unit per ten (10) acres. 
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Summary: 
This request intends to divide the 1970 parcel 04-013-0001 into two (2) developable lots.  This request 
originated through county enforcement action regarding a vehicle repair business, Trail Riders Repair, 
that was operating without license or approval.  Said business was operating from what was permitted as 
an agricultural structure on the north half of the property.  If the subdivision is approved, it is the stated 
intent of Mr. Esplin, the operator of said business, to then pursue a rezone of the northern parcel, Lot 1.  
This type of use is permitted as a conditional use in both the Commercial and Industrial Zones.  If both 
the subdivision and a rezone are approved, a conditional use permit for the commercial business must 
then be obtained.       

Access:  
 The current Cache County Manual of Roadway Design and Construction Standards §2.5 specifies 

that: 
 Roads serving a commercial business or more than three dwellings must meet the minimum 

standard of a 22’ wide paved surface with 1’ wide gravel shoulders. 
 Roads serving 3 or fewer dwellings must meet the minimum standard of a 20’ wide gravel 

surface; a 2’ wide gravel shoulder may also be required. 
 Access to the lots is from county roads West 4600 North and North 400 West; the county 

performs winter maintenance on both of these roads. 
 West 4600 North does not meet the minimum county standard.  At this location West 4600 North 

has an average paved width of 20’, with 2’ wide gravel shoulders, and currently serves more than 3 
dwellings and provides agriculture access.  This proposal would add service for two (2) dwellings 
and potentially a commercial business.   

 Staff recommends that a design exception be granted for the substandard portions of West 4600 
North as the total road width meets the minimum standard, and it is not practical to construct a 2’ 
wide paved roadway surface. 

 North 400 West does not meet the minimum county standard.  At this location North 400 West 
currently provides agriculture access only and the width of the roadway is unknown due to the 
presence of snow on and bordering the roadway.  This proposal would add service for two (2) 
dwellings and potentially a commercial business.  Once an accurate measure of the road width can 
be obtained, the proponent must improve their portion of North 400 West to a total width of 
12’from the center line of the existing roadway, and consisting of a 10’ wide gravel travel lane with 
2’ wide gravel shoulder along the entirety of the property boundary that fronts North 400 West if 
the existing width is insufficient as per the County Road Manual so that the total access width is no 
less than a 24’ gravel surface.   

 The portions of 400 West that are north and south of 4600 North are not aligned with each other.  
Any widening of 400 West at this location would be more beneficial if made to the west of the 
existing roadway as a widening to the east of the southern portion of 400 West that fronts the 
property proposed for division would increase the misalignment.  There are also multiple power 
poles positioned on the east side of 400 West to the north and south. 

 If and/or when a commercial business is placed at this location a private paved access originating 
from 4600 North and not from 400 West is required in compliance with existing county 
maintenance practices and Resolution 2015-20 as adopted by the County Council.  

Water & Septic: 
 An adequate, approved, domestic water right must be in place at the time of final plat recordation 

for all building lots within the proposed subdivision. 
 An updated letter indicating septic system feasibility from the Bear River Health Department must 

be provided. 
 If future development disturbs land area greater than 5,000 sf. a Notice of Intent (NOI) and 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan shall be required. 
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Service Provision: 
 The residents shall provide sufficient shoulder space for the residential refuse and recycle 

containers to sit four feet apart and be out of the travel lane of 400 West. 
 A school bus stop is located at 762 West 4600 North.  
 Water supply for fire suppression will be provided by the Smithfield City Fire Department.  Access 

for emergency services is adequate. 
Sensitive Areas: 
 This property is located within the Airport Limitation Area and has received Federal Aviation 

Administration (FAA) review and a determination of “no hazard to air navigation” for the existing 
structure on the proposed Lot #1, and as per §17.17.100 [B] of the County Code, additional FAA 
notification is not required for structures of a similar height.  However, if any proposed structure 
exceeds the height of the existing structures and may adversely affect air navigation, then further 
review of the FAA may be required. 

Public Comment: 
Notices were mailed to the property owners located within 300 feet and municipalities within one mile 
of the subject property.  At this time no public comment regarding this proposal has been received by 
the Development Services Department.  

STAFF DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT (5) 
It is staff’s determination that the Esplin Andersen Subdivision located on parcel 04-013-0001 at 
approximately 4560 North 400 West is in conformance with the Cache County Ordinance 
requirements and should be approved. This determination is based on the following findings of fact: 

1. The Esplin Andersen Subdivision has been revised and amended by the conditions of project 
approval to address the issues and concerns rose within the public and administrative records. 

2. The Esplin Andersen Subdivision has been revised and amended to conform to the 
requirements of the Cache County Code, State Code, and the requirements of various 
departments and agencies. 

3. The Esplin Andersen Subdivision conforms to the subdivision amendment requirements of the 
Cache County Subdivision Ordinance. 

4. The Esplin Andersen Subdivision is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not 
interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjoining or area properties. 

5. A design exception is hereby granted for the substandard portions of West 4600 North as the 
total road width meets the minimum standard, and it is not practical to construct a 2’ wide 
paved roadway surface. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (5) 

The following conditions must be met prior to recordation, and/or adequate financial surety must be 
provided by the proponent for the developments to conform to the County Ordinance and the 
requirements of county service providers. 

1. The proponent shall meet all applicable standards of the Cache County Ordinance. 
2. Adequate, approved, domestic water rights shall be in place for all building lots within the 

subdivision. 
3. The applicant shall reaffirm their 33’ portion of Cache County’s 66’ wide right-of-way for all 

county roads along the proposed subdivision boundary.  
4. As is applicable following an accurate measure by the county of the roadway width, the 

proponent must improve their portion of North 400 West to a total width of 12’from the center 
line of the existing roadway; consisting of a 10’ wide gravel travel lane with 2’ wide gravel 



 

26 January 2016                     4 of 4 
 

 

shoulder along the entirety of the property boundary that fronts North 400 West so that the 
total access width is no less than a 24’ gravel surface. 

5. The design of North 400 West shall be reviewed and approved by the Cache County Engineer 
for compliance with applicable codes. A full set of engineered design and construction plans 
shall be submitted and shall address issues of grade, drainage, base preparation and 
construction, and surfacing for the road.  Fees for any engineering review of the private road 
shall be borne by the proponent. 






